advisory and coaching services supporting digital innovation of firms and PAs.

The group has grown significantly in recent years: turnover CAGR11-17 is 47%, boosted by acquisitions, 6 companies in a row

between 2012 and 2014, adding a total of € 6.0m revenues. In the same period, EBITDA soared from € 0.2m to € 1.6m, 42% CAGR.

2017 revenues totalled € 14.3m, up 12.0% YoY, EBITDA reached € 1.6m, 11.5% margin and net profit came in at € 50k, 0.4% on sales.

Net Financial Position reached € 2.6m, 1.6x EBITDA and 0.6x Shareholders Equity. Currently 100% of business is generated in Italy.

76% of 2017 sales was generated by the Demand Generation division, with more than 440 clients. The remainder came from the

Advisory business unit, with some 140 customers.

Digital 360 was listed last 13 June 2017 at € 1.15 per share, corresponding to a market capitalisation of € 17.7m. The offer

encompassed a capital increase of € 4.0m on offer to professional and retail investors, with a portion reserved to employees. In

addition, a convertible bond of € 2.0m was issued: 5 years duration, 4.5% coupon and strike € 1.60.

2017 reported and…

 … pro-forma revenues breakdown by BU

Shareholder structure

 % # m

Andrea Rangone 23.9%   3.850

Mariano Corso 12.2%   1.968

Alessandro Giuseppe Perego 12.2%   1.968

Raffaello Balocco 4.9%   0.782

Other <4% 24.9%   4.003

Free Float o/w 21.9%   3.519

Total 100.0%   16.092

 Peer group absolute performance

 1D 1W 1M 3M 6M YTD

Forrester Research Inc 2.0  0.9  1.4  1.2  0.6  (0.6)

Gartner Inc 1.4  0.4  (5.4) (10.3) (5.9) (5.2)

j2 Global Inc 2.4  4.5  0.9  5.4  6.8  8.2

Quinstreet Inc 0.2  (11.0) (21.5) 15.6  54.1  28.9

Relx NV (0.2) 0.0  3.9  (4.8) (5.6) (9.3)

TechTarget Inc 0.7  2.0  3.4  34.8  63.7  41.5

UBM PLC 0.5  1.0  1.7  27.9  38.8  28.0

Wolters Kluwer NV 0.2  (0.6) 3.3  2.0  8.0  0.2

Peers median 0.6  0.6  1.5  3.7  7.4  4.2

Digital360 SpA 2.1  (0.4) 0.0  (6.9) (5.4) (3.7)

Peers group multiples table

Price & EV multiples x Sales FY1 Sales FY2 Sales FY3 EBITDA FY1 EBITDA FY2 EBITDA FY3 PER FY1 PER FY2 PER FY3

Forrester Research Inc n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 27.8  23.7  n.a.

Gartner Inc 3.18  2.75  2.4  17.1  14.5  12.6  29.8  25.0  21.4

Quinstreet Inc n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 12.8  11.8  n.a.

Relx NV 1.22  1.02  0.8  15.1  10.3  7.21  28.1  18.1  13.7

TechTarget Inc 4.74  4.55  4.3  13.5  12.8  11.8  19.0  18.1  17.3

Triboo SpA 4.36  3.80  3.3  18.4  14.5  n.a. 29.1  22.6  n.a.

UBM PLC 4.29  3.99  3.8  14.0  12.7  12.3  19.4  17.9  17.6

Wolters Kluwer NV 3.31  3.14  3.1  12.3  11.4  10.7  19.2  18.3  17.5

Median 3.80  3.47  3.2  14.6  12.8  11.8  23.6  18.2  17.5

Digital360 SpA 0.99  0.87  0.75  7.8  6.0  5.0  42.1  29.7  17.4

Premium/(discount) to median (73.8) (75.1) (76.4) (46.5) (53.0) (57.2) 78.3  63.6  (0.1)

Source: CFO Sim, Thomson Reuters Eikon

66%

34%

Demand Generation Advisory

49%

25%

26%

Demand Generation Advisory M&A

Digital360 SpA

20

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

This publication was prepared by LUCA ARENA, Head of the Equity Research Department of “Corporate Family Office SIM S.p.A.” (“CFO SIM”).

This is to certify that the views expressed on the companies mentioned in this document reflect the analyst’s personal opinions and that no direct or

indirect recompense has been, or will be, received by the analyst further to the views expressed herein.